

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPPIL No. 88 of 2023

In The Matter Of Suo Moto Public Interest Litigation, Regarding Noise Pollution

Based On News Item

Versus

The Chief Secretary & Others

04.04.2024	<p>Mr. Yashwant Singh Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General, appearing for the respondents No. 1, 4, 5 & 6, Mr. Trivikram Nayak, learned counsel, appearing for respondent No. 2, Ms. Surya Kawalkar Dangi, Mr. Sailednra Sharma and Mr. K.K. Dewangan, learned counsel, appearing for the Intervener, are present.</p> <p>Mr. Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General submits that after passing of orders by this Court, directions were issued to different authorities of the State and continuous monitoring is being conducted to control the noise pollution in the State.</p> <p>Ms. Surya Kawalkar Dangi, learned counsel for the Intervenor-Chhattisgarh Nagrik Sangharsh Samiti, submits that she had filed an application being IA No. 1/2023 to intervene in the matter. Since the said Society has now become defunct, she does not want to press the said application and the same may be</p>

dismissed as as not pressed, at this stage.

It is ordered accordingly.

Let the matter be listed after six weeks in order to enable the State to monitor the situation and apprise this Court with regard to noise pollution.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice