

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPPIL No. 88 of 2023**

IN THE MATTER OF SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST
LITIGATION, REGARDING NOISE POLLUTION BASED ON NEWS ITEM

versus

THE CHIEF SECRETARY

Order Sheet

04/09/2024	<p>This is an Officer reference.</p> <p>Mr. Prafull N. Bharat, learned Advocate General assisted by Mr. Sangharsh Pandey, learned Government Advocate for the State/respondent Nos. 1, 4, 5 & 6. Mr. Trivikram Naik, learned Advocate for respondent No. 2 and Mr. Shailendra Sharma, learned Advocate for the Intervenor.</p> <p>Learned Advocate General has stated that in compliance of the order dated 28/06/2024, monitoring has been done and there has been some incidents of violation of the Noise Pollution Act has come into light for which, appropriate steps have been taken against the persons who</p>

have violated the norms. Learned Advocate General would further pray for a week's time to file an affidavit with regard to the above said incident.

As prayed, post this matter in the next week.

Sd/-
(Bibhu Datta Guru)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice