

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPPIL No. 88 of 2023**

IN THE MATTER OF SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION,
REGARDING NOISE POLLUTION BASED ON NEWS ITEM

versus

THE CHIEF SECRETARY

Order Sheet

| | |
|-------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| | |
| 20/11/2024 | <p>This is an office Reference.</p> <p>Mr. Prafull N. Bharat, learned Advocate General assisted by Mr. Shashank Thakur, learned Deputy A.G., Mr. Trivikram Nayak, learned counsel for respondent No. 2, Mr. Harshmander Rastogi, Mr. Veer Verma & Ms. Surya Kawalkar Dangi, counsel for respective Intervenors.</p> <p>Ms. Surya Kawalkar Dangi, learned counsel for the intervener has filed an application bringing on record certain instances where in spite of the second default committed by the person concerned in respect of violation of Noise Rules, 2000 the same penalty has been imposed upon him which was earlier imposed</p> |

upon him.

Learned Advocate General is requested to go through the intervener's application and take further steps to curb the noise pollution and also look into the imposition of penalty and action taken against the violators on the second default. Further, learned Advocate General has objected to the prayer made in the interim application.

List this case on 19th December, 2024.

Sd/-

(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge

Sd/-

(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice