

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPPIL No. 88 of 2023**

IN THE MATTER OF SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION,  
REGARDING NOISE POLLUTION BASED ON NEWS ITEM

**versus**

THE CHIEF SECRETARY

<b>18/08/2025</b>	<p>This is an office reference.</p> <p>Heard Mr. Shashank Thakur, learned Deputy Advocate General for the State, Mr. Trivikram Nayak, learned counsel for the respondent No.2, Mr. Harshmander Rastogi and Ms. Surya Kawalkar Dangi, learned counsel for the intervenor.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the State submits that the amendment has been proposed under the Kolahal Niyantran Adhiniyam, 1985 and the State would soon amend the said provisions, for which the learned counsel for the State prays for and is granted three</p>

weeks time in this regard.

Let the matter be listed again on 09/09/2025.

**SD/-**

**(Bibhu Datta Guru)  
Judge**

**SD/-**

**(Ramesh Sinha)  
Chief Justice**